STATE BOARD OF PLUMBING

BUSINESS MEETING

MINUTES

DATE:

June 16, 2011
TIME:

10:44 a.m.

PLACE:
500 North Calvert Street



Room 302



Baltimore, Maryland  21202

PRESENT: 
Jon Garner, Board Member
Michael Kastner, Board Member
Keith Horton, Board Member 
Charles Lenderking, Acting Chair

Joseph Radtka, Board Member


Russell Wiebking, Board Member
ABSENT:
Charles J. Morgan, Jr., Chair 

OTHERS PRESENT:

Brenda Clark, Administrative Officer

Sloane Fried Kinstler, Assistant Attorney General

Steven Smitson, Assistant Commissioner




Diane Kastner, MD PHCC 


John Maguire, Delmarva HVAC Org.


Dale Troll, Maryland Pipe Trades



Victor Disharoon, Wicomico Htg & A/C

CALL TO ORDER:

Acting Chair, Charles Lenderking called the Business Meeting of the State Board of Plumbing to Order at 10:44 a.m.

EXECUTIVE SESSION:

Upon Mr. Garner’s Motion, and Mr. Weibking’s second, the Board unanimously voted to enter into Executive Session at 10:45 a.m. in the 3rd Floor Conference Room, 500 North Calvert Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202, in order to consult with the Board’s Counsel regarding license applications.  Upon completion of this session, the Board convened to the public meeting at 11:00 a.m.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

The members reviewed the minutes of the Business Meeting held on May 19, 2011. Upon Mr. Wiebking’s Motion, and Mr. Horton’s second, the Board unanimously voted to approve the minutes of the Business Meeting and the Executive Session as presented.
ADOPTION OF THE FINDINGS OF THE EXECUTIVE SESSION

Upon a Motion by Mr. Wiebking and a second by Mr. Garner, the Board unanimously voted to approve the findings of the Executive Session.

 COMPLAINT COMMITTEE REPORT:

Closed



Investigation

   Waiting for response



PLUM
110038

PLUM 110042
   PLUM 110044




PLUM 110043
Upon Mr. Garner’s Motion, and Mr. Lenderking’s second, the Board unanimously voted to approve the complaint committee report. 

OLD BUSINESS:
A. REVIEW OF THE PSI EXAMINATION STATISTICAL SUMMARY INFORMATION FOR MARCH 2011
Plumber


Candidates Tested
    Passed
Failed
     
Pass %

Journey Natural Gas Fitter

 0 

           0
      0

     0%
Journey Plumber/Gas Fitter
            42
  
          22
     20

    52%



Master Natural Gas Fitter

 0

           0                  0

      0%
Master Plumber/Gas Fitter

13

           7  
      6

     54%

Totals




55

          29
     26

     53%

B.   APPLICATION FOR BACKFLOW EDUCATIONAL COURSE PROVIDER 
The Board reviewed information from Mr. Carroll Matthews, from Integrated Cross Connection Partners, LLC for approval as a Backflow educational course provider.  Motion was made by Mr. Kastner, seconded by Mr. Garner and unanimously carried by the Board to give the backflow committee the authority to approve Mr. Matthew’s application for backflow instructor and provider providing he meets the requirements.
C.  DISCUSSION REGARDING THE BOARD’S LEGISLATIVE PRIORTIES

The Board discussed legislative priorities for the 2012 legislative session. 
1.  The apprenticeship proposal 

2.  Continuing education

3.  Citation authority

4.  Obtain a journey license after graduation of an approved 4 year accredited program

D.  DISCUSSION REGARDING THE APPRENTICESHIP PROPOSAL
At last month’s business meeting the Board discussed resubmitting SB 475-Plumbers and Gasfitters, apprentice license renewal.  This Bill would require the holder of an apprentice license to sit for the journey exam after 3 renewals of the apprentice license.  Upon further discussion regarding this bill, the Board expressed interest in submitting additional language stating that it would allow the apprentice to continue on as an apprentice after three unsuccessful attempts to pass the journey plumber gasfitter examination over a 4 year period.

NEW BUSINESS:

A.  DISCUSSION REGARDING PROPANE CERTIFICATE HOLDERS NOW REQUIRING A GASFITTER’S LICENSE
Mr. Lenderking discussed with the Board the fact that the some jurisdictions are changing from propane gas to natural gas.  This would require individuals who hold a propane license to hold a gasfitter’s license.  In order for those individuals to meet the requirements, the Board may consider making provisions to the requirements.  Mr. Lenderking reviewed with the Board the definition of “propane gas services,” which “means to install, repair, service, and replace propane gas piping, propane gas utilization equipment, and associated accessories;” he also reviewed with the Board the requirements for propane gas certificate, journey natural gasfitter and master natural gasfitter by citing the Annotated Code of Maryland, Business Occupations and Professions, §12-302. Qualifications of applicants for licenses and certificates. 
Paragraph (g): Journeyman natural gasfitters license:  (1) An applicant for a journey natural gas fitter’s license; (i) shall have acquired 3,750 working hours as an apprentice natural gasfitter over a period of at least 2 years; and (ii) shall have demonstrated successful completion of a training course approved by the Board relating to natural gas services. (2) an applicant for a journeyman natural gas fitters license shall pass an examination given by the Board.

Mr. Lenderking suggested using the same requirements for eligibility for propane certificate holders to qualify for the journey natural gasfitters license, with the exception being the propane certificate holder would be required to use their time experience as a requirement.  The propane certificate holder would be required to have 3,750 working hours as a propane certificate holder and shall demonstrate the successful completion of a training course approved by the Board relating to natural gas services.

Mr. Smitson suggested the possibility of offering a limited “grandfather” option for current certificate holders.   Mr. Lenderking explained that the Board should acknowledge this situation as part of the industry changing and discuss ways to accommodate these individuals to become eligible to sit for the gasfitter’s examination either through a grandfathering clause or changing the language in the requirements.

B.  DISCUSSION REGARDING MASTER GASFITTER’S REQUIREMENTS WITH A REPRESENATIVE FROM DELMARVA MASTER H.V.A.C./R CONTRACTORS 
Mr. John Maquire, President for Delmarva Master HVACR Contractors Association, located on the Eastern Shore, discussed with the Board the eligibility requirements for the Master gas fitter’s license.  Mr. Maguire informed the Board that as Master HVACR contractors, it is his belief that he and those whom he represents should be eligible to obtain a master gasfitter’s license without going through the entire plumbing apprentice, journey and master requirements; he is requesting a provision that would allow the qualifications and experience as a master HVACR license holder be considered for eligibility.  He stated that many HVACR contractors have been engaged in fuel piping of all types for many years and feel that a portion of the normal service work in natural gas appliances requires the knowledge of gas piping procedures and therefore is requesting to be included in the natural gas fitter licensing procedures.  
Ms. Kinstler discussed with the Board the requirements for a journey natural gas fitter, stating that the applicant is required to acquire 3,750 natural gas fitter working hours as an apprentice over a period of at least 2 years; she further explained that a current HVACR Master or Master restricted could qualify for a Master Gasfitters license if they have 2 years work experience as a licensed journeyman natural gasfitter under the direction of a licensed master plumber or a licensed master gasfitter; therefore the company could consider hiring a master gas fitter to obtain work experience under to qualify for the examination.  The Board further discussed the possibility of introducing legislation that may provide assistance with the matter; Mr. Kastner informed the guests that if they introduce the legislation, they may obtain a solution regarding this matter in a shorter amount of time.
Mr. Lenderking suggested that the Board compile more information regarding these two issues.

Upon a Motion by Mr. Kastner, seconded by Mr. Radtka and unanimously carried by the Board to table discussion of these two topics until the July business meeting.

CORRESPONDENCE:

A.  THE BOARD REVIEWED CORRESPONDENCE FROM A PROPANE GAS FITTER
The Board reviewed correspondence from a propane gasfitter regarding his business owning and operating a propane pipeline distribution system covering Worcester County.  He informed the Board that over the past 20 years he has been installing pipeline knowing that one day natural gas would become available; he stated that natural gas will now be available by the end of 2011.  He informed the Board that he and all of his employees use the exact materials as a master gasfitter, but there will be natural gas in the pipeline instead of propane.  His concern is that according to the plumbing law, they will no longer be holding the proper license to perform the work and is requesting the Board allow him and his employees to sit for the master gasfitter examination based on the experience they have.  Upon The Board’s review, the Board recommended further discussion regarding this matter.       
B.  THE BOARD REVIEWED CORESPONDENCE FROM A CONSUMER
The Board reviewed correspondence from a consumer requesting information regarding the installation of a PVC drain for his new kitchen sink to a galvanized steel waste stack with a fernco mission coupling at his home in Montgomery County.  Upon the Board’s review, it was determined that the consumer would have to propose his questions to the Washington Surburban Sanitary Commission. Ms. Clark will inform the consumer.
C.  CORRESPONDENCE FROM ST. MARY’S PLUMBING AND FUEL GAS BOARD  
The Board reviewed correspondence from St. Mary’s County informing the Board that the County is proposing to adopt the 2009 National Standard Plumbing Code as its plumbing code. The letter also asked when the State anticipates adopting the 2009 Code.  Upon discussion, staff will consult with Mr. Loleas, Deputy Commissioner for an update at the next business meeting.
CHAIR’S REPORT
None

COUNSEL’S REPORT
None
ADJOURNMENT:
A Motion was made by Mr. Wiebking, seconded by Mr. Garner and unanimously carried by the Board to adjourn the meeting at 12:55 p.m.

___________________________________ 

Charles J. Morgan, Jr., Chairman

__________     Without Corrections

__________ 
 With Corrections
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